ML2520	  DISCRETE	  OP-‐AMP
KIT	  MANUAL
TABLE	  OF	  CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION	  ............................................................................................................................................................	  3
Foreword	  .......................................................................................................................................................................	  3
Disclaimer	  .....................................................................................................................................................................	  3
BILL	  OF	  MATERIALS	  ......................................................................................................................................................	  4

I hope you enjoy the sound of the ML2520 as much as I do and I wish you a happy DIY!
Sincerely,
Mike Lebon
Contact: mike@whistlerockaudio.com
DISCLAIMER
I am not liable for any damage, harm or loss of any kind resulting from the assembly and/or use of this
kit.  This kit contains small parts that may be easily swallowed by a child.  Keep all components of the
kit AWAY from children and animals.  Finally, always take necessary precautions when handling
potentially dangerous tools such as cutters, scissors and soldering iron.
ML2520	  KIT	  MANUAL	   	   Page	  |	  4
BILL	  OF	  MATERIALS
The following should be present in a complete kit.  Make sure that you can identify every component
before you start assembly.  If in doubt, check the values with a multimeter before soldering.
CAPACITORS
Ref. Value Tol. Type Rating Lead Spcg. Manufacturer Manufacturer Part #  Qty.
C1 1n 5% C0G 50V 2.5mm Murata RPE5C1H102J2P1A03B 1
C2 10p 5% C0G 100V 2.5mm Murata RPE5CA100J2P1Z03B
2
C5 10p 5% C0G 100V 2.5mm Murata RPE5CA100J2P1Z03B
C3 47p 5% C0G 100V 2.5mm Murata RPE5CA470J2P1Z03B
2
C6 47p 5% C0G 100V 2.5mm Murata RPE5CA470J2P1Z03B
C4 33p 5% C0G 100V 2.5mm Murata RPE5CA330J2P1Z03B 1
C7 100n 10% X7R 50V 2.5mm Murata RPER71H104K2P1A03B
2
C8 100n 10% X7R 50V 2.5mm Murata RPER71H104K2P1A03B
RESISTORS
Ref. Value Tol. Type Rating Manufacturer Manufacturer Part #  Qty.
R1 47K 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-47K-RC
3 R3 47K 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-47K-RC
R16 47K 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-47K-RC
R2 390Ω 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-390-RC 1
R4 6.8K 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-6.8K-RC 1
R5 20K 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-20K-RC 1
R6 3.3K 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-3.3K-RC
2
R7 3.3K 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-3.3K-RC
R8 1K 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-1K-RC
3 R14 1K 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-1K-RC
R15 1K 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-1K-RC
R9 56Ω 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-56-RC
2
R13 56Ω 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-56-RC
R10 806Ω 1% Metal Film 0.25W Xicon 271-806-RC 1
R11 5.6Ω 5% Metal Film 1W Vishay/BC PR01000105608JR500
2
R12 5.6Ω 5% Metal Film 1W Vishay/BC PR01000105608JR500
DIODES